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Boston University, Providence Advance to Frozen Four at TD Garden
BU Prepares for Clash with North Dakota; Friars Draw Date with Omaha

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE WEEK

#17 EVAN RODRIGUES, BOSTON UNIVERSITY
(Sr., F; Etobicoke, Ontario)

Rodrigues was named the Most Outstanding Player of the NCAA Northeast
Regional after leading the Terriers to the regional crown and a berth in the
Frozen Four, April 9-11, at the TD Garden in Boston. Rodrigues picked up
four points (3g, la), including two markers and the game-winning goal in
Saturday’s regional final against Minnesota-Duluth. He also assisted on the
winning tally in Friday’s semifinal overtime win over Yale.

#19 JAKE WALMAN, PROVIDENCE COLLEGE
(Fr., D; Toronto, Ontario)

Walman racked up a career high in assists (3) and points (3) in Providence’s
4-1 win over Denver in the East Regional final Sunday night to help lead g
the Friars to their first Frozen Four appearance since 1985. The. St. Louis

Blues draft pick assisted on the game-winning tally in that game and picked

up two-power play assists to send Providence to the TD Garden in the final
weekend of the 2014-15 season.

HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

#32 JON GILLIES, PROVIDENCE COLLEGE ‘
O e

(Jr., G; South Portland, Maine)

Gillies earns his fourth Hockey East Defensive Player of the Week award of
2014-15 after backstopping the fourth-seeded Friars to the East Regional
crown and into the Frozen Four for the first time in 30 years. Gillies kicked

out 52 shots in two games at the Dunkin’ Donuts Center to be named to
the All-East Regional Team.

2014-2013 FINAI. HOCKEY EAST STANDINGS

Rk. Team GP L T Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def.
1. Boston University 22 14 5 3 31 27-7-5 4.00 (1) 2.50 (6)
2. Providence 22 13 8 1 27 24-13-2 2.77 (8) 1.68 (1)

Boston College 22 12 7 3 27 21-14-3 2.73 (9) 2.27 (2)
4. UMass Lowell 22 11 7 4 26 21-12-6 3.18(2) 2.36 (3)
5. Notre Dame 22 10 7 5 25 18-19-5 2.91(5) 2.45 (5)
6.  Northeastern 22 11 9 2 24 16-16-4 3.18(2) 3.14 (9)
7. Vermont 22 10 9 3 23 22-15-4 2.82(7) 2.41 (4)
8.  New Hampshire 22 10 11 1 21 19-19-2 3.00 (4) 3.09 (8)
9. UConn 22 7 11 4 18 10-19-7 1.91(11) 3.36 (10)

Maine 22 8 12 2 18 14-22-3 2.91 (5) 3.36 (10)
11.  Merrimack 22 5 14 3 13 16-18-4 1.73 (12) 2.55(7)
12.  Massachusetts 22 5 16 1 11 11-23-2 2.68 (10) 4.64 (12)

2015 NCAA TOURNAMENT

RECENT RESULTS

Friday, March 27
No. 1 Boston University 3 vs. No. 4 Yale 2 # (OT)

Saturday, March 28
No. 1 Boston University 3 vs. No. 2 Minnesota-Duluth 2 #
No. 2 Denver 5 vs. No. 3 Boston College 2 !
No. 4 Providence 7 vs. No. 1 Miami 5 !

Sunday, March 29
No. 4 Providence 4 vs. No. 2 Denver 1!

# Northeast Regional (Manchester, NH)
! East Regional (Providence, RI)

All game times are EST
* denotes league games

2015 FROZEN FOUR

Thursday, April 9
No. 4 Providence vs. No. 2 Omaha - 5 p.m.
(ESPN2)
No. 1 Boston University vs. No. 1 North Dakota - 8:30 p.m.
(ESPN2)

Saturday, April 11
2015 NCAA Championship Game - 7:30 p.m.
(ESPN)
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HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

Danny O’Regan, BU (Jr, I; Needham, Massachusetts) Helped to propel the Terriers into the Frozen Four for the 22nd time in program history
by factoring in on the game-winning goal in each of Boston University’s two NCAA Northeast Regional contests while picking up three points (1g,
2a). He scored the overtime game-winner in a 3-2 victory over Yale Friday to go along with a helper in that game before assisting on the winning
score in Saturday’s regional final against Minnesota-Duluth. O’Regan was named to the All-Northeast Regional Team.

Matt Lane, BU (Jr, I; Rochester, New York) Played an integral role in Boston University’s journey to the Northeast Regional crown in Manches-
ter, New Hampshire over the weekend, tallying his eighth goal of the season in Saturday’s final against Minnesota-Duluth to give the Terriers a 2-1
lead.

Noel Acciari, PC (Jr, I; Johnston, Rhode Island) Racked up three points (2g, 1a) in his effort to help the Friars to the East Regional title in
Providence, Rhode Island over the weekend. His play helped Providence College advance to the Frozen Four for the first time in 30 years. For his
performance, Acciari was named to the All-East Regional Team and the Most Outstanding Player of the region.

Shane Luke, PC (Sr., I'; Dauphin, Manitoba) Scored four points (2g, 2a), including scoring the game-winning goal in Saturday’s 7-5 win over
Miami and recording an assist on the winning strike in Sunday’s 4-1 victory over Denver, to launch the Friars into the Frozen Four and collect All-
East Regional Team honors.

- A
2014-15 Final

Looking for I Four tickets? Already have tickets but add-
HOCkey E_aSt Tournament in(éosorr;ge g;trzoﬁggke(;ufgnlsc ts ;our ;Z?tyyinéggstlocng e
Scoring Leaders

The NCAA Ticket Exchange allows college hockey fans to buy
and sell official tickets in a convenient, safe and guaranteed en-
vironment. Buyers can be assured that the tickets are authentic

Rk. Name - School GP_PPG G A P and guaranteed, even if the games are sold out! And sellers
1. Jack Eichel - BU 4 975 6 5 11 have a place to safely and securely sell their tickets!
Robbie Russo - ND 6 1.83 3 8 11
3. Evan Rodrigues - BU 4 200 1 7 8
Peter Schneider - ND 6 1.33 3 5 8 Be a VIP at the Frozen Four with the NCAA Experience® -
At et :
Brady Shaw - UVM 7 114 5 3 3 Official Ticket & Hospitality Packages!
Brendan Bradley - UVM 7 1.14 4 4 8 The NCAA Experience has great premium ticket and hospital-
7. Grayson Downing- UNH 6 1.17 6 1 7 ity packages available for the 2015 NCAA Men’s Frozen Four.

For the ultimate fan experience, the FAN hospitality package
includes a pregame reception with light hors d’oeuvres and a
cash bar. For the full VIP Experience, purchase the VIP hospi-
tality package that features an open bar, snacks, regional din-
ner buffet, and special appearances by NCAA Hockey Legends
Billy Jaffe (Michigan) and Bob Sweeney (Boston College)!

Several tied with 6 points

N

N

EXPERIENCE THE FROZEN FOUR!

ARMY ROTC THREE STARS AWARD

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “Army ROTC Three
Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media. Season
leaders in 2014-2015 include:

VIEW
PACKAGES

Player Cl._Points

Jack Eichel - BU Ir. 26

Evan Rodrigues - BU Sr. 25

Vince Hinostroza - ND So. 19 L _
Cal Petersen - ND Fr. 18 o

Spencer Naas - UConn Fr. 15 . m " APRIL 3 & T1
Devin Shore - Maien Jr 15 h

LIVE .=
TD GARDEN




HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE MONTH

Month Player
October Mario Lucia, F - Notre Dame
November Jack Eichel, F - Boston University

December Frank Vatrano, F - Massachusetts
January Evan Rodrigues, I - Boston University
February Kevin Roy, F - Northeastern

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE MONTH

Month Player

October Jack Eichel, F - Boston University
November C.J. Smith, F - UMass Lowell

December Jack Eichel, F - Boston University
January Brandon Montour, D - Massachusetts
February Jack Eichel, F - Boston University
STOP IT GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH

Month Player

October Rasmus Tirronen - Merrimack
November Jon Gillies - Providence

December Jon Gillies - Providence

January Derick Roy - Northeastern

February Cal Petersen - Notre Dame

2014-15 Final

Hockey East Goaltending Leaders

presented by

GAA

Rk. Name - School MIN _GA GAA

1. Jon Gillies - PC 1239:58 36 1.74

2. Cal Petersen - ND 960:44 33 2.06

3. Thatcher Demko - BC 1328:16 48 2.17

4. Mike Santaguida - UVM 690:25 25 2.17

5. Rasmus Tirronen - MC 1041:27 39 2.25

SV%

Rk. Name - School SVS GA SV%
Jon Gillies - PC 559 36 .939
Cal Petersen - ND 501 33 .938
Rasmus Tirronen - MC 477 39 .924
Thatcher Demko - BC 586 48 .92

Matt O’Connor - BU 475 39

924
924 /

2014-15 Final
Hockey East Scoring Leaders

presented by

YA

~

Dennis Kravchenko - UMass 22 0.95 8 13

/=

Rk. Name - School G A P
1. Jack Eichel - BU 14 30 44
2. Evan Rodrigues - BU 22 164 13 23 36
3. Danny O’Reagan - BU 22 141 14 17 31
4. Vince Hinostroza - ND 22 1.36 6 24 30
5. Kevin Roy - NU 22 .14 10 15 25
6.  Dalen Hedges - NU 22 1.09 8 16 24
7. Devin Shore - Maine 22 1.05 11 1223
8.  Ahti Oksanen - BU 21 1.05 16 6 22

Tyler Kelleher - UNH 21 1.05 8 14 22

HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Week Player

Oct. 6 Ahti Oksanen, F - Boston University
Oct. 13 Jonathan Turk, F - Vermont

Oct. 20 Steven lacobellis, I - Massachusetts
Oct. 27 Adam Gilmour, F - Boston College
Nov. 3 Chris Maniccia, F - UMass Lowell
Nov. 10 Trevor Gerling, I - UConn

Nov. 17 Trevor Mingoia, F - Providence College
Nov. 24 Jack Eichel, F - Boston University

Dec. 1 Kevin Roy, F - Northeastern

Dec. 8 Danny O’Regan, F - Boston University
Dec. 15 Grayson Downing, I - New Hampshire
Jan. 1 Tyler Kelleher, F - New Hampshire
Jan 5. Dylan Zink, D - UMass Lowell

Jan. 12 Shane Walsh, I - Massachusetts

Jan. 19 Robbie Russo, D - Notre Dame

Jan. 26 Steven Swavely, I - Maine/Noel Acciari, F - Providence
Feb. 2 Evan Rodrigues, I - Boston University
Feb. 9 Evan Rodrigues, F - Boston University
Feb. 16 Kevin Roy, F - Northeastern

Feb. 23 Cal Petersen, G - Notre Dame

March 2 Matt Grzeleyk, D - Boston University
March 9 Brendan Bradiey IF- Vermont/Grayson Downing; - New Hampshire
March 16 Jack Eichel, F - Boston University
March 23 Jack Eichel, I - Boston University
March 30 Evan Rodrigues, F - Boston University
PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

Week Player

Oct. 6 Jack Eichel, F - Boston University

Oct. 13 Brian Pinho, F - Providence College
Oct. 20 Andrew Poturalski, F - New Hampshire
Oct. 27 Henry Dill, G - Massachusetts

Nov. 3 Liam Pecararo, F - Maine

Nov. 10 Jack Eichel, F - Boston University

Nowv. 17 Nolan Stevens, F - Northeastern

Nov. 24 Spencer Naas, I - UConn

Dec. 1 Jarrid Privitera, F - Vermont

Dec. 8 Michael Louria, F - UMass Lowell
Dec. 15 Malcolm Hayes, I - Maine

Jan. 1 Jake Evans, F - Notre Dame

Jan. 5 Nolan Vesey, I - Maine

Jan. 12 Jack Eichel, I - Boston University

Jan. 19 Brett Seney, F - Merrimack

Jan. 26 Dennis Kravchenko, F - Massachusetts
Feb. 2 Warren Foegele, I - New Hampshire
Feb. 9 Andrew Poturalski, F - New Hampshire
Feb. 16 Alex Tuch, F - Boston College

Feb. 23 Nolan Vesey, I - Maine

March 2 Cal Petersen, G - Notre Dame

March 9 Cal Petersen, G - Notre Dame

March 16 C.J. Smith, F - UMass Lowell

March 23 Jack Eichel, F - Boston University
March 30 Jake Walman, D - Providence College
HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player

Oct. 6 Zack Kamrass, D - UMass Lowell

Oct. 13 Rasmus Tirronen, G - Merrimack

Oct. 20 Teddy Doherty, D - Boston College
Oct. 27 Matt O’Connor, G - Boston University
Nov. 3 Jon Gillies, G - Providence College
Nov. 10 Rob Nichols, G - UConn

Nov. 17 Mike Santaguida, G - Vermont

Nov. 24 Nick Ellis, G - Providence College

Dec. 1 Jon Gilles, G - Providence College

Dec. 8 Robbie Russo, D - Notre Dame

Dec. 15 Mike Santaguida, G - Vermont

Jan. 1 Jon Gilles, G - Providence

Jan. 5 Rasmus Tirronen, G - Merrimack

Jan. 12 Matt Morris, G - Maine

Jan. 19 Danny Tirone, G - New Hampshire
Jan. 26 Matt O’Connor, G - Boston University
Feb. 2 Rob Nichols, G - UConn

Feb. 9 Cal Petersen, G - Notre Dame

Feb. 16 Cal Petersen, G - Notre Dame

Feb. 23 Mike Santaguida, G - Vermont/Steve Mastalerz, G - UMass
March 2 Rob Nichols, G - UConn

March 9 Rasmus Tirronen, G - Merrimack
March 16 Danny Tironne, G -New Hampshire/Brody Hoffman, G - Vermont
March 23 Matt O’Connor, G - Boston University
March 30 Jon Gillies, G - Providence College
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Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders
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GP G-A-P
22 14-30-44
22 13-23-36
22 14-17-31
22 6-24-30
22 10-15-25
22 8-16-24
22 11-12-23
21 16-6-22
21 8-14-22
22 8-13-21
22 8-12-20
22 6-14-20
22 6-14-20
20 8-11-19
22 13-6-19
22 10-9-19
22 8-11-19
22 7-12-19
22 7-12-19
22 7-12-19
22 10-8-18
22 3-15-18
17 10-7-17
22 10-7-17
22 10-7-17

PPG
2.00
1.64
1.41
1.36
1.14
1.09
1.05
1.05
1.05
0.95
0.91
0.91
0.91
0.95
0.86
0.86
0.86
0.86
0.86
0.86
0.82
0.82
1.00
0.77
0.77

Defenseman Scoring

OO0OO0OD0DO0OD0DU0OU0OD0D0O0O00OO00O0OO0

Freshman Scoring

GP
22
20
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
12
21
21
22
22
22

GP
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
12
20
17
21
22
22
22

G-A-P
6-14-20
8-11-19
7-12-19
3-15-18
5-10-15
3-12-15
0-15-15

4-9-13
3-10-13
1-12-13
0-13-13
2-10-12

3-9-12

5-6-11

4-7-11

3-8-11
1-10-11

G-A-P
14-30-44
8-13-21
8-12-20
10-9-19
3-15-18
10-7-17
7-8-15
3-12-15
5-9-14
0-13-13
2-10-12
4-8-12
4-6-10
3-7-10
6-4-10
4-6-10
1-9-10

PPG
0.91
0.95
0.86
0.82
0.68
0.68
0.68
0.59
0.59
0.59
0.59
1.00
0.57
0.52
0.50
0.50
0.50

PPG
2.00
0.95
0.91
0.86
0.82
0.77
0.68
0.68
0.64
0.59
1.00
0.60
0.59
0.48
0.45
0.45
0.45

PIM
5/10
8/19
8/24
9/34
7/14

172
6/12
6/12
5/10
7/14

4/8
8/16

3/6
6/12

10/28
9/18

4/8
6/12

4/8
7/14
6/12
5/10
9/18
7/17
6/12

PIM
8/16
6/12
7/14
5/10
6/12

4/8
10/20
5/10
4/8
4/8
0/0
11/22
10/20
15/30
3/6
8/16
9/18

PIM
5/10
7/14

4/8
9/18
5/10
6/12
8/16

4/8

3/6

0/0

11/22
13/26
5/10

2/4

172

4/8

3/6

)
v

NNWEFEPNOODMOERERPNMNANOWWWNOONDWNARANLA

)
v

P OOUNPFPOORPFRPORPRMAMRLUONMOW

T
T

P NWORRFRPRFRPORPENNENWWOWLAHN

[%2]
I

OO0 O0OO0OPFrPROOOPFPOOPFRPR OOOOOOOOOORON

[%2]
I

O O0OPFrP OOPFRPR OOOO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OOoOLFroOo

n
I

OO0 O0OO0OO0OO0OFrPR OOODOOODOOON

(9]
g
I
3

P OWONOORFRRFRPNNPONOREPEPNWWORRPEPWW

(9]
g
I
3

O 000000000 O0OkFrRPFPOORN

@
g
I
3

OFP OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0ORFRRFRPRFRPLONORW

OO0OPFPOO0OO0OFRPR OOOOFRPROOOOORFROORFRORNDO

OO0 000000000000 O0OLRrROo

OO0 00000000 Fr OO0 O0O0O0OOo

+/-
+32
+17
+28

+14

+4
+5

+3
+10
+5
+9
+5
+11
+7

+14

+10

+10

NHL

SJS
CHI
ANA

DAL

BOS

NYI

MIN

MIN

CHI

NHL
BOS
NYI
CHI

BOS

FLA

ANA

VAN

NHL

MIN

TOR

BOS

ANA

CAR

CGY



Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Ahti Oksanen BU JR F/D 21 16 0.76 1 Jack Eichel BU FR F 22 30 1.36
2 Danny O'Regan BU JR F 22 14 0.64 2 Vince Hinostroza NDM SO F 22 24 1.09
Jack Eichel BU FR F 22 14 0.64 3 Evan Rodrigues BU SR F 22 23 1.05
4 Evan Rodrigues BU SR F 22 13 0.59 4 Danny O'Regan BU JR F 22 17 0.77
Matt Willows UNH SR F 22 13 0.59 5 Dalen Hedges NU SO F 22 16 0.73
6 Devin Shore ME JR F 22 11 0.50 6 Noah Hanifin BC FR D 22 15 0.68
Mario Lucia NDM JR F 22 11 0.50 Kevin Roy NU JR F 22 15 0.68
8 Zach Aston-Reese NU SO F 17 10 0.59 Matt Benning NU SO b 22 15 0.68
Alex Tuch BC FR F 22 10 0.45 9 Tyler Kelleher UNH SO F 21 14 0.67
Trevor Gerling ucC SR F 22 10 0.45 Matt Grzelcyk BU JR D 22 14 0.64
Andrew Poturalski UNH FR F 22 10 0.45 Steven Swavely ME JR F 22 14 0.64
Kevin Roy NU JR F 22 10 0.45 12 Brandon Fortunato BU FR D 22 13 0.59
Ross Mauermann PC SR F 22 10 0.45 Dennis Kravchenko UM FR F 22 13 0.59
Power Play Goals GP G Gcpc Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 Ahti Oksanen BU JR F/D 21 8 0.38 1 Jack Eichel BU FR F 22 4-12-16 0.73
2 Colton Saucerman NU JR D 21 5 0.24 2 Evan Rodrigues BU SR F 22 2-11-13 0.59
Mike Paliotta UVM SR D 22 5 0.23 3 Matt Grzelcyk BU JR D 22 3-9-12 0.55
4 Trevor Mingoia PC JR F 21 4 0.19 4 Dalen Hedges NU SO F 22 4-7-11 0.50
Danny O'Regan BU JR F 22 4 0.18 Vince Hinostroza NDM SO F 22 2-9-11 0.50
Jack Eichel BU FR F 22 4 0.18 6 Ahti Oksanen BU JR F/D 21 8-2-10 0.48
Hampus Gustafsson MC SO F 22 4 0.18 Danny O'Regan BU JR F 22 4-6-10 0.45
Matt Willows UNH SR F 22 4 0.18 8 Mike Paliotta UVM SR D 22 5-4-9 0.41
Dalen Hedges NU SO F 22 4 0.18 Hampus Gustafsson MC SO F 22 4-5-9 0.41
Nick Saracino PC JR LW 22 4 0.18 Nick Saracino PC JR LW 22 4-5-9 0.41
Alexx Privitera UV™m JR D 22 4 0.18
Shorthanded Goals GP G cpc Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Joe Gambardella UML SO F 21 3 0.14 1 Chris Calnan BC SO F 21 4 0.19
2 Jack Eichel BU FR F 22 2 0.09 Spencer Naas uc FR F 22 4 0.18
Blaine Byron ME SO F 22 2 0.09 Shane Luke PC SR F 22 4 0.18
4 19 Players Tied With 1 4 Michael Louria UML FR F 16 3 0.19
Zach Aston-Reese NU SO F 17 3 0.18
Evan Rodrigues BU SR F 22 3 0.14
Jack Eichel BU FR F 22 3 0.14
Devin Shore ME JR F 22 3 0.14
Dalen Hedges NU SO F 22 3 0.14
10 15 Players Tied With 2
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Jack Eichel BU FR F 22 +32 1 Evan Rodrigues BU SR F 22 2
2 Danny O'Regan BU JR F 22 +28 2 11 Players Tied With 1
3 Evan Rodrigues BU SR F 22 +17
4 Matt Grzelcyk BU JR D 22 +14
5 Joe Gambardella UML SO F 21 +12
Brandon Fortunato BU FR D 22 +12
Noel Acciari PC JR C 22 +12
8 Ahti Oksanen BU JR F/D 21 +11
John MacLeod BU FR D 21 +11
Noah Hanifin BC FR D 22 +11
Alex Tuch BC FR F 22 +11
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLKks/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Brandon Hickey BU FR D 22 49 2.23 1 Dawson Cook NDM FR F 41 24 .631
2 Andy Ryan NDM JR D 22 45 2.05 2 Mike McMurtry NU JR F 47 31 .603
3 Derek Pratt uc FR D 22 44 2.00 3 Mark Jankowski PC JR C 221 146 .602
4 Dax Lauwers NU SR D 21 42 2.00 4 Devin Shore ME JR F 244 174 .584
5 lan McCoshen BC SO D 20 41 2.05 5 Chris Maniccia UML SO F 75 55 577
Colton Saucerman NU JR D 21 41 1.95 6 Thomas DiPauli NDM JR F 98 72 .576
7 Oleg Yevenko um SR D 22 39 1.77 7 Brent Norris uc SO F 106 79 573
8 Brett Pesce UNH JR D 16 38 2.38 8 Hampus Gustafsson MC SO F 268 205 .567
9 Matt Benning NU SO D 22 37 1.68 9 Noel Acciari PC JR C 204 159 .562
10 Jacob Poe uc SR D 21 36 1.71 10 Austin Cangelosi BC SO F 115 91 .558
Alexx Privitera UvM JR D 22 36 1.64



Hockey East Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Jon Gillies PC JR 21 1239:58 36 1.74 12-8-1 2 559 .939 CGY
2 Cal Petersen ND FR 17 960:44 33 2.06 7-6-3 2 501 .938 BUF
3 Thatcher Demko BC SO 22 1328:16 48 2.17 12-7-3 1 586 .924 VAN
4 Mike Santaguida UvM SO 14 690:25 25 2.17 3-5-2 1 254 .910
5 Rasmus Tirronen MC SR 19 1041:27 39 2.25 4-11-2 2 477 .924
6 Matt O'Connor BU JR 18 1029:32 39 2.27 12-2-2 0 475 .924
7 Brody Hoffman UVM JR 12 644:42 25 2.33 7-4-1 0 255 911
8 Kevin Boyle UML JR 19 1134:21 44 2.33 9-6-4 2 483 917
9 Daniel Tirone UNH FR 13 769:26 32 2.50 9-4-0 1 325 .910
10 Derick Roy NU SO 8 443:11 21 2.84 3-3-1 0 195 .903
11 Rob Nichols uc SO 22 1304:22 65 2.99 7-11-4 4 654 .910
12 Clay Witt NU SR 15 881:43 45 3.06 8-6-1 1 393 .897
13 Sean Romeo ME FR 12 664:11 35 3.16 3-7-1 [¢] 324 .903
14 Matt Morris ME SO 12 672:16 36 3.21 5-5-1 1 331 .902
15 Adam Clark UNH FR 10 524:13 29 3.32 1-7-1 0 196 .871
16 Steve Mastalerz UM SR 13 607:40 39 3.85 3-9-0 0 351 .900
17 Henry Dill UM FR 14 699:16 57 4.89 2-7-1 0 327 .852
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Jon Gillies PC JR 21 1239:58 36 1.74 12-8-1 2 559 .939 CGY
2 Cal Petersen ND FR 17 960:44 33 2.06 7-6-3 2 501 .938 BUF
3 Rasmus Tirronen MC SR 19 1041:27 39 2.25 4-11-2 2 477 .924
4 Thatcher Demko BC SO 22 1328:16 48 2.17 12-7-3 1 586 .924 VAN
5 Matt O'Connor BU JR 18 1029:32 39 2.27 12-2-2 0 475 .924
6 Kevin Boyle UML JR 19 1134:21 44 2.33 9-6-4 2 483 917
7 Brody Hoffman UvM JR 12 644:42 25 2.33 7-4-1 0 255 911
8 Mike Santaguida UVM SO 14 690:25 25 2.17 3-5-2 1 254 .910
9 Daniel Tirone UNH FR 13 769:26 32 2.50 9-4-0 1 325 .910
10 Rob Nichols uc SO 22 1304:22 65 2.99 7-11-4 4 654 .910
11 Derick Roy NU SO 8 443:11 21 2.84 3-3-1 0 195 .903
12 Sean Romeo ME FR 12 664:11 35 3.16 3-7-1 6] 324 .903
13 Matt Morris ME SO 12 672:16 36 3.21 5-5-1 1 331 .902
14 Steve Mastalerz UM SR 13 607:40 39 3.85 3-9-0 0 351 .900
15 Clay Witt NU SR 15 881:43 45 3.06 8-6-1 1 393 .897
16 Adam Clark UNH FR 10 524:13 29 3.32 1-7-1 0 196 .871
17 Henry Dill UM FR 14 699:16 57 4.89 2-7-1 0 327 .852
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Rob Nichols uc SO 22 29.7 654 1 Rob Nichols uc SO 22 4
2 Thatcher Demko BC SO 22 26.6 586 2 Cal Petersen ND FR 17 2
3 Jon Gillies PC JR 21 26.6 559 Kevin Boyle UML JR 19 2
4 Cal Petersen ND FR 17 29.5 501 Rasmus Tirronen MC SR 19 2
5 Kevin Boyle UML JR 19 25.4 483 Jon Gillies PC JR 21 2
6 Rasmus Tirronen MC SR 19 25.1 477 6 Nick Ellis PC SO 2 1
7 Matt O'Connor BU JR 18 26.4 475 Jeff Smith UML FR 3 1
8 Clay Witt NU SR 15 26.2 393 Matt Morris ME SO 12 1
9 Steve Mastalerz UM SR 13 27.0 351 Daniel Tirone UNH FR 13 1
10 Matt Morris ME SO 12 27.6 331 Mike Santaguida UVM SO 14 1
11 Henry Dill UM FR 14 23.4 327 Clay Witt NU SR 15 1
12 Daniel Tirone UNH FR 13 25.0 325 Thatcher Demko BC SO 22 1
13 Sean Romeo ME FR 12 27.0 324
14 Brody Hoffman UVM JR 12 21.2 255
15 Mike Santaguida UVM SO 14 18.1 254
16 Adam Clark UNH FR 10 19.6 196
17 Derick Roy NU SO 8 24.4 195
18 Chad Katunar ND SO 7 24.7 173
19 Collin Delia MC FR 5 28.6 143
20 Connor LaCouvee BU FR 6 20.7 124




Hockey East Conference Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE

TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Boston University 22 88 4.00 1 Providence 22 37 1.68
2 UMass Lowell 22 70 3.18 2 Boston College 22 50 2.27
Northeastern 22 70 3.18 3 UMass Lowell 22 52 2.36
4 New Hampshire 22 66 3.00 4 Vermont 22 53 2.41
5 Maine 22 64 2.91 5 Notre Dame 22 54 2.45
Notre Dame 22 64 2.91 6 Boston University 22 55 2.50
7 Vermont 22 62 2.82 7 Merrimack 22 56 2.55
8 Providence 22 61 2.77 8 New Hampshire 22 68 3.09
9 Boston College 22 60 2.73 9 Northeastern 22 69 3.14
Massachusetts 22 59 2.68 10 Connecticut 22 74 3.36
Connecticut 22 42 1.91 Maine 22 74 3.36
Merrimack 22 38 1.73 12 Massachusetts 22 102 4.64
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
Boston University 26/92 2 28.3 1 Notre Dame 73/81 1 90.1
; Vermont 17/77 2 22.1 2 Merrimack 85/96 0 88.5
| Northeastern 18/88 4 20.5 3 Providence 74/84 5 88.1 i
BOSTON URIVERSITY Notre Dame 15/74 2 20.3 4 Boston College 77/89 2 86.5
UMass Lowell 15/89 1 16.9 5 Vermont 65/76 0 85.5
New Hampshire 15/92 0 16.3 6 Maine 66/78 4 84.6
Massachusetts 14/89 0 15.7 7 Connecticut 66/80 0 82.5
Boston College 13/83 2 15.7 8 Boston University 80/100 3 80.0
Providence 16/107 3 15.0 9 UMass Lowell 62/79 6 78.5
10 Maine 11/77 2 14.3 10 New Hampshire 57/74 0 77.0
11 Connecticut 10/77 5 13.0 11 Northeastern 78/103 1 75.7
12 Merrimack 12/93 3 12.9 12 Massachusetts 73/98 4 74.5
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
Merrimack 22 321 14.6 1 Boston University 22 776 35.3
Massachusetts 22 292 13.3 2 Providence 22 732 33.3
Boston University 22 273 12.4 3 Boston College 22 722 32.8
Boston College 22 265 12.0 4 Vermont 22 713 32.4
Northeastern 22 236 10.7 5 New Hampshire 22 697 31.7
Maine 22 235 10.7 6 Northeastern 22 667 30.3
Notre Dame 22 214 9.7 7 UMass Lowell 22 657 29.9
Connecticut 22 209 9.5 8 Maine 22 644 29.3
New Hampshire 22 199 9.0 9 Massachusetts 22 619 28.1
Providence 22 198 9.0 10 Notre Dame 22 600 27.3
UMass Lowell 22 187 8.5 11 Merrimack 22 596 271
Vermont 22 186 8.5 12 Connecticut 22 586 26.6

SCORING BY PERIOD

Team
1 Boston University
2 UMass Lowell
Northeastern
4 New Hampshire
5 Maine
Notre Dame
7 Vermont
8 Providence
9 Boston College
10 Massachusetts
11 Connecticut
12 Merrimack

Team

Providence
Boston University
Notre Dame
Vermont

UMass Lowell
Boston College
Maine

oA WN R

©

Merrimack
New Hampshire

10
11
12

Massachusetts
Connecticut
Northeastern

1st
19
26
25
22
19
17
14
14
18
10
13
3

GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD

1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
12 14 10 1 37

2nd 3rd OT Total Team

22 44 3 88 1 Providence

19 24 1 70 2 Boston College

22 23 O 70 3 UMass Lowell

21 23 O 66 4 Vermont

24 20 1 64 5 Notre Dame

24 22 1 64 6 Boston University

26 20 2 62 7 Merrimack

30 16 1 61 8 New Hampshire

21 21 O 60 9 Northeastern

22 26 1 59 10 Connecticut

15 13 1 42 Maine

20 14 1 38 12 Massachusetts
SPECIAL TEAMS NET

PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF

16 3 +13 10 5
26 2 +24 20 3
15 2 +13 8 1
17 2 +15 11 0
15 1 +14 17 6
13 2 +11 12 2
11 2 +9 12 4
12 3 +9 11 (0]
15 ] +15 17 0]
14 0] +14 25 4
10 5 +5 14 0]
18 4 +14 25 1

13 13 23 1 50
13 24 14 1 52
15 18 19 1 53
12 24 18 O 54
18 21 16 O 55
16 23 16 1 56
15 26 27 O 68
22 21 26 O 69
18 27 28 1 74
20 30 20 4 74
26 25 49 2 102

SH NET ST NET

-5 +8

-17 +7

-7 +6

-11 +4

-11 +3

-10 +1

-8 +1

-11 -2

-17 -2

-21 -7

-14 -9

-24 -10




Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders
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Jack Eichel

Evan Rodrigues
Danny O'Regan
Kevin Roy

Vince Hinostroza
Tyler Kelleher
Robbie Russo
Matt Grzelcyk
Grayson Downing
Mike Paliotta

C.J. Smith

Devin Shore

Matt Willows

Ahti Oksanen
Dalen Hedges
Nick Saracino
Dennis Kravchenko
Mario Lucia
Adam Chapie
Brady Shaw

Joe Gambardella
Mike Szmatula
Andrew Poturalski
Thomas DiPauli
Frank Vatrano
Alex Tuch

Steven Swavely
Cam Brown
Jordan Gross

Robbie Russo
Matt Grzelcyk
Mike Paliotta
Jordan Gross
Dylan Zink

Alexx Privitera
Michael Kapla
Matt Benning
Noah Hanifin
Teddy Doherty
Michael Matheson
Zack Kamrass
Ben Hutton
Brandon Montour
Matias Cleland

Jack Eichel

C.J. Smith

Dennis Kravchenko
Andrew Poturalski
Alex Tuch

Jordan Gross
Brett Seney

Nolan Vesey

Noah Hanifin

Zach Sanford
Anders Bjork

Jace Hennig
Brandon Montour
Patrick Lee
Spencer Naas
Brandon Fortunato
Jake Evans

BU
BU
BU
NU
ND
UNH
ND
BU
UNH
UVM
UML
ME
UNH
BU
NU
PC
UM
ND
UML
UVM
UML
NU
UNH
ND
UM
BC
ME
ME
ND

ND
BU
UVM
ND
UML
UVM
UML
NU
BC
BC
BC
UML
ME
UM
UNH

BU
UML
UM
UNH
BC
ND
MC
ME
BC
BC
ND
MC
UM
UM
uc
BU
ND

FR
SR
JR
JR
SO
SO
SR
JR
SR
SR
FR
JR
SR
JR
SO
JR
FR
JR
JR
SO
SO
SO
FR
JR
SO
FR
JR
SO
FR

SR
JR
SR
FR
SO
JR
SO
SO
FR
JR
JR
SR
JR
FR
SO

FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR

Scoring

GP G-A-P
F 36 24-42-66
F 37 18-39-57
F 37 21-24-45
F 35 19-25-44
F 42 11-33-44
F 39 18-24-42
D 40 15-26-41
D 37 10-26-36
F 38 21-15-36
D 41 9-27-36
F 39 16-19-35
F 39 14-21-35
F 40 19-16-35
F/D 36 23-11-34
F 36 9-25-34
LW 36 13-20-33
F 36 10-23-33
F 42 21-11-32
F 36 12-19-31
F 38 19-12-31
F 38 14-16-30
F 36 13-16-29
F 40 14-15-29
F 41 8-21-29
F 36 18-10-28
F 36 14-14-28
F 39 8-20-28
F 39 7-21-28
D 42 7-21-28

PPG
1.83
1.54
1.22
1.26
1.05
1.08
1.02
0.97
0.95
0.88
0.90
0.90
0.88
0.94
0.94
0.92
0.92
0.76
0.86
0.82
0.79
0.81
0.72
0.71
0.78
0.78
0.72
0.72
0.67

Defenseman Scoring

GP
40
37
41
42
37
41
39
36
36
37
37
38
39
21
39

lvivilviivilvilviivilviivilvivilviivilviv)

Freshman Scoring

GP
36
39
36
40
36
42
34
36
36
37
41
37
21
35
36
37
41

G-A-P
15-26-41
10-26-36

9-27-36
7-21-28
10-16-26
7-19-26
7-18-25
0-24-24
5-18-23
6-17-23
2-21-23
8-15-23
9-12-21
3-17-20
6-12-18

G-A-P
24-42-66
16-19-35
10-23-33
14-15-29
14-14-28

7-21-28
11-15-26
10-13-23

5-18-23

7-16-23

7-15-22

14-7-21

3-17-20

5-15-20

13-4-17

1-16-17

7-10-17

PPG
1.02
0.97
0.88
0.67
0.70
0.63
0.64
0.67
0.64
0.62
0.62
0.61
0.54
0.95
0.46

PPG
1.83
0.90
0.92
0.72
0.78
0.67
0.76
0.64
0.64
0.62
0.54
0.57
0.95
0.57
0.47
0.46
0.41

PIM
11/22
13/29

9/26
14/28
16/48
13/26
10/20
16/32

9/18
20/40
14/28
10/20
14/36

8/16

2/4

8/24
10/20
11/22
11/22
14/28

3/6

5/10

8/16

8/24
14/28
13/26

6/12

4/8

7/14

PIM
10/20
16/32
20/40

7/14
21/42
10/20
14/28
18/36

8/16
12/24
13/26

6/12

7/14
15/30

9/18

PIM
11/22
14/28
10/20

8/16
13/26

7/14
22/55
13/37

8/16
15/30

7/14

3/6
15/30
2/4
5/10
0/0
11/22
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+/-
+46
+28
+38
+12
+4
+4
+13
+30
+13
+15
+12
-10

+/-
+13
+30
+15

+8
+21

+6
+18

+6
+15
+15

+10
-15

+10

+15

NHL

SJS
ANA
CHI

NYI
BOS

CHI

DAL

MIN

WSH

MIN

NHL
NYI
BOS
CHI

BOS

FLA

VAN
ANA

NHL

MIN

TOR

WSH
BOS

ANA

MTL



Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Jack Eichel BU FR F 36 24 0.67 1 Jack Eichel BU FR F 36 42 1.17
2 Ahti Oksanen BU JR F/D 36 23 0.64 2 Evan Rodrigues BU SR F 37 39 1.05
3 Danny O'Regan BU JR F 37 21 0.57 3 Vince Hinostroza NDM SO F 42 33 0.79

Grayson Downing UNH SR F 38 21 0.55 4 Mike Paliotta UvM SR D 41 27 0.66

Mario Lucia NDM  JR F 42 21 0.50 5 Matt Grzelcyk BU JR D 37 26 0.70

6 Kevin Roy NU JR F 35 19 0.54 Robbie Russo NDM SR D 40 26 0.65

Brady Shaw UVM SO F 38 19 0.50 7 Kevin Roy NU JR F 35 25 0.71

Matt Willows UNH SR F 40 19 0.47 Dalen Hedges NU SO F 36 25 0.69

9 Frank Vatrano UM SO F 36 18 0.50 9 Matt Benning NU SO D 36 24 0.67

Evan Rodrigues BU SR F 37 18 0.49 Danny O'Regan BU JR F 37 24 0.65

Tyler Kelleher UNH SO F 39 18 0.46 Tyler Kelleher UNH SO F 39 24 0.62

12 Ryan Fitzgerald BC SO F 37 16 0.43 12 Dennis Kravchenko um FR F 36 23 0.64
C.J. Smith UML FR F 39 16 0.41

Power Play Goals GP G Gcpc Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG

1 Ahti Oksanen BU JR F/D 36 9 0.25 1 Jack Eichel BU FR F 36 6-16-22 0.61
Brady Shaw UVM SO F 38 9 0.24 2 Evan Rodrigues BU SR F 37 4-16-20 0.54

3 Colton Saucerman NU JR D 32 7 0.22 3 Kevin Roy NU JR F 35 6-12-18 0.51
Hampus Gustafsson MC SO F 38 7 0.18 4 Matt Grzelcyk BU JR D 37 5-12-17 0.46

5 8 Players Tied With 6 Mike Paliotta UVM SR D 41 5-12-17 0.41

6 Hampus Gustafsson MC SO F 38 7-9-16 0.42
Vince Hinostroza NDM SO F 42 4-12-16 0.38
8 Dalen Hedges NU SO F 36 5-10-15 0.42
9 Ahti Oksanen BU JR F/D 36 9-5-14 0.39
Danny O'Regan BU JR F 37 6-8-14 0.38

Shorthanded Goals GP G Gepc Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG

1 Joe Gambardella UML SO F 38 3 0.08 1 Shane Luke PC SR F 37 6 0.16
Blaine Byron ME SO F 39 3 0.08 2 Spencer Naas uc FR F 36 5 0.14

3 Michael Colantone UML J F 33 2 0.06 Ryan Fitzgerald BC SO F 37 5 0.14
Evan Campbell UML SO F 34 2 0.06 4 Michael Louria UML FR F 28 4 0.14
Jack Eichel BU FR F 36 2 0.06 Chris Calnan BC SO F 36 4 0.11
Adam Chapie UML J F 36 2 0.06 Jack Eichel BU FR F 36 4 0.11
Ryan Fitzgerald BC SO F 37 2 0.05 Trevor Mingoia PC JR F 36 4 0.11
Cason Hohmann BU SR F 37 2 0.05 Evan Rodrigues BU SR F 37 4 0.11
Danny O'Regan BU J F 37 2 0.05 Grayson Downing UNH SR F 38 4 0.11

10 28 Players Tied With 1 Brady Shaw UVM SO F 38 4 0.11

Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT

1 Jack Eichel BU FR F 36 +46 1 Evan Rodrigues BU SR F 37 2

2 Danny O'Regan BU JR F 37 +38 2 13 Players Tied With 1

3 Matt Grzelcyk BU JR D 37 +30

4 Evan Rodrigues BU SR F 37 +28

5 Dylan Zink UML SO D 37 +21

6 Noel Acciari PC JR C 37 +20

7 Michael Kapla UML SO D 39 +18

8 Michael Louria UML FR F 28 +17
John MacLeod BU FR D 33 +17
Ahti Oksanen BU JR F/D 36 +17
Brandon Hickey BU FR 37 +17

Blocked Shots GP BLK BLKksG Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Brandon Hickey BU FR D 37 86 2.32 1 Mike McMurtry NU JR F 88 60 .595
2 Oleg Yevenko um SR D 36 81 2.25 2 Mark Jankowski PC JR C 342 235 .593
3 Dax Lauwers NU SR D 35 80 2.29 3 Danny O'Regan BU JR F 48 35 .578
4 Alexx Privitera UV™m JR D 41 78 1.90 4 Devin Shore ME JR F 442 325 .576
5 Brett Pesce UNH JR D 31 77 2.48 5 Jesse Schwartz uc FR F 85 65 .567
6 Matias Cleland UNH SO D 39 73 1.87 6 Noel Acciari PC JR C 357 277 .563
7 Andy Ryan NDM JR D 42 72 1.71 7 Hampus Gustafsson MC SO F 412 326 .558
8 Cameron Marks UNH FR D 40 71 1.77 8 Chris Maniccia UML SO F 135 107 .558

Luke Ripley NDM FR D 42 71 1.69 9 Dalen Hedges NU SO F 233 187 .555
10 Derek Pratt uc FR D 35 67 1.91 10 Brent Norris uc SO F 165 133 .554



Hockey East Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Jon Gillies PC JR 35 2060:56 67 1.95 20-13-2 4 903 .931 CGY
2 Brody Hoffman UvMm JR 22 1192:59 41 2.06 13-6-2 1 487 .922
3 Mike Santaguida UVM SO 25 1296:08 45 2.08 9-9-2 3 541 .923
4 Matt O'Connor BU JR 31 1842:16 65 2.12 22-3-4 1 841 .928
5 Thatcher Demko BC SO 34 2047:33 73 2.14 19-12-3 1 927 927 VAN
6 Daniel Tirone UNH FR 20 1204:48 43 2.14 14-6-0 2 520 .924
7 Rasmus Tirronen MC SR 31 1800:46 69 2.30 12-14-3 2 897 .929
8 Kevin Boyle uML JR 34 1961:43 79 2.42 18-9-6 3 850 915
9 Cal Petersen ND FR 33 1891:36 79 2.51 13-16-3 4 892 .919 BUF
10 Rob Nichols uc SO 35 2067:16 94 2.73 9-19-7 4 1052 .918
11 Derick Roy NU SO 14 805:18 37 2.76 5-6-2 o] 366 .908
12 Clay Witt NU SR 23 1401:05 66 2.83 11-10-2 1 619 .904
13 Adam Clark UNH FR 21 1187:26 58 2.93 5-13-2 0 489 .894
14 Matt Morris ME SO 20 1104:14 55 2.99 7-9-2 2 524 .905
15 Sean Romeo ME FR 23 1262:30 64 3.04 7-13-1 (o] 589 .902
16 Steve Mastalerz UM SR 19 1008:19 62 3.69 4-13-1 0 524 .894
17 Henry Dill UM FR 25 1221:16 84 4.13 7-10-1 (0] 559 .869
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %% NHL
1 Jon Gillies PC JR 35 2060:56 67 1.95 20-13-2 4 903 .931 CGY
2 Rasmus Tirronen MC SR 31 1800:46 69 2.30 12-14-3 2 897 .929
3 Matt O'Connor BU JR 31 1842:16 65 2.12 22-3-4 1 841 .928
4 Thatcher Demko BC SO 34 2047:33 73 2.14 19-12-3 1 927 927 VAN
5 Daniel Tirone UNH FR 20 1204:48 43 2.14 14-6-0 2 520 .924
6 Mike Santaguida Uvm SO 25 1296:08 45 2.08 9-9-2 3 541 .923
7 Brody Hoffman UvM JR 22 1192:59 41 2.06 13-6-2 1 487 .922
8 Cal Petersen ND FR 33 1891:36 79 2.51 13-16-3 4 892 .919 BUF
9 Rob Nichols uc SO 35 2067:16 94 2.73 9-19-7 4 1052 .918
10 Kevin Boyle UML JR 34 1961:43 79 2.42 18-9-6 3 850 915
11 Derick Roy NU SO 14 805:18 37 2.76 5-6-2 0 366 .908
12 Matt Morris ME SO 20 1104:14 55 2.99 7-9-2 2 524 .905
13 Clay Witt NU SR 23 1401:05 66 2.83 11-10-2 1 619 .904
14 Sean Romeo ME FR 23 1262:30 64 3.04 7-13-1 0 589 .902
15 Steve Mastalerz UM SR 19 1008:19 62 3.69 4-13-1 0 524 .894
16 Adam Clark UNH FR 21 1187:26 58 2.93 5-13-2 o] 489 .894
17 Henry Dill UM FR 25 1221:16 84 4.13 7-10-1 ] 559 .869
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Rob Nichols uc SO 35 30.1 1052 1 Cal Petersen ND FR 33 4
2 Thatcher Demko BC SO 34 27.3 927 Rob Nichols uc SO 35 4
3 Jon Gillies PC JR 35 25.8 903 Jon Gillies pPC JR 35 4
4 Rasmus Tirronen MC SR 31 28.9 897 4 Mike Santaguida UVM SO 25 3
5 Cal Petersen ND FR 33 27.0 892 Kevin Boyle UML JR 34 3
6 Kevin Boyle UML JR 34 25.0 850 6 Matt Morris ME SO 20 2
7 Matt O'Connor BU JR 31 27.1 841 Daniel Tirone UNH FR 20 2
8 Clay Witt NU SR 23 26.9 619 Rasmus Tirronen MC SR 31 2
9 Sean Romeo ME FR 23 25.6 589 9 Nick Ellis PC SO 5 1
10 Henry Dill UM FR 25 22.4 559 Jeff Smith UML FR 8 1
11 Mike Santaguida UVM SO 25 21.6 541 Collin Delia MC FR 9 1
12 Matt Morris ME SO 20 26.2 524 Brody Hoffman UvmMm JR 22 1
Steve Mastalerz UM SR 19 27.6 524 Clay Witt NU SR 23 1
14 Daniel Tirone UNH FR 20 26.0 520 Matt O'Connor BU JR 31 1
15 Adam Clark UNH FR 21 23.3 489 Thatcher Demko BC SO 34 1
16 Brody Hoffman UVM JR 22 22.1 487
17 Derick Roy NU SO 14 26.1 366
18 Chad Katunar ND SO 15 21.9 329
19 Collin Delia MC FR 9 26.3 237

20 Connor LaCouvee BU FR 8 23.8 190




Hockey East Overall Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Boston University 37 144 3.89 1 Providence 37 74 2.00
2 UMass Lowell 39 134 3.44 2 Vermont 41 91 2.22
3 Notre Dame 42 126 3.00 3 Boston University 37 84 2.27
4 New Hampshire 40 119 2.98 4 Boston College 37 86 2.32
5 Northeastern 36 107 2.97 5 Merrimack 38 93 2.45
6 Boston College 37 105 2.84 6 UMass Lowell 39 101 2.59
7 Providence 37 104 2.81 7 New Hampshire 40 109 2.73
8 Maine 39 108 2.77 8 Notre Dame 42 116 2.76
9 Massachusetts 36 99 2.75 9 Northeastern 36 107 2.97
10 Vermont 41 110 2.68 10 Connecticut 36 111 3.08
11 Merrimack 38 81 2.138 11 Maine 39 127 3.26
12 Connecticut 36 66 1.83 12 Massachusetts 36 152 4.22
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston University 39/149 4 26.2 1 Merrimack 157/178 1 88.2
2 Northeastern 34/164 6 20.7 2 Vermont 133/152 0 87.5
3 Vermont 31/154 2 20.1 3 Boston College 139/160 3 86.9 i
BOSTON URIVERSITY 4 UMass Lowell 28/141 2 19.9 4 Providence 129/150 6 86.0 a3
5 New Hampshire 26/157 3 16.6 5 Boston University 130/156 7 83.3
6 Notre Dame 25/163 4 15.3 6 Maine 121/146 7 82.9
7 Boston College 22/145 2 15.2 7 Notre Dame 129/156 2 82.7
Massachusetts 22/145 4 15.2 8 New Hampshire 112/136 2 82.4
9 Merrimack 24/162 6 14.8 9 UMass Lowell 107/134 10 79.9
10 Providence 26/177 4 14.7 10 Connecticut 106/133 0 79.7
11 Maine 19/145 4 13.1 11 Massachusetts 127/167 8 76.0
12 Connecticut 13/124 6 10.5 12 Northeastern 118/160 2 73.8
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Merrimack 38 558 14.7 1 Boston University 37 1346 36.4
2 Massachusetts 36 489 13.6 2 Providence 37 1263 34.1
3 Boston University 37 441 11.9 3 New Hampshire 40 1276 31.9
4 Boston College 37 429 11.6 4 Boston College 37 1166 31.5
5 Northeastern 36 406 11.3 5 Maine 39 1203 30.8
6 Maine 39 421 10.8 6 Vermont 41 1258 30.7
7 Providence 37 393 10.6 7 Northeastern 36 1098 30.5
8 Notre Dame 42 438 10.4 8 UMass Lowell 39 1169 30.0
9 New Hampshire 40 396 9.9 9 Notre Dame 42 1230 29.3
10 Connecticut 36 349 9.7 10 Massachusetts 36 1051 29.2
11 Vermont 41 371 9.0 11 Merrimack 38 1062 27.9
12 UMass Lowell 39 327 8.4 12 Connecticut 36 974 27.1
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
Boston University 28 46 65 5 144 1 Providence 20 28 22 4 74
UMass Lowell 49 36 48 1 134 2 Boston University 27 32 24 1 84
Notre Dame 38 43 43 2 126 3 Boston College 20 28 36 2 86
New Hampshire 36 40 41 2 119 4 Vermont 27 34 29 1 91
Vermont 29 44 34 3 110 5 Merrimack 23 38 31 1 93
Maine 31 42 34 1 108 6 UMass Lowell 26 41 33 1 101
Northeastern 33 36 38 O 107 7 Northeastern 30 42 32 3 107
Boston College 29 39 36 1 105 8 New Hampshire 21 46 41 1 109
Providence 24 43 33 4 104 9 Connecticut 26 43 41 1 111
Massachusetts 20 37 40 2 99 10 Notre Dame 32 48 34 2 116
Merrimack 17 34 26 4 81 11 Maine 35 48 39 5 127
Connecticut 20 24 21 1 66 12 Massachusetts 39 44 67 2 152
SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET
Boston University 39 4 +35 26 7 -19 +16
Vermont 31 2 +29 19 0] -19 +10
UMass Lowell 28 2 +26 27 10 -17 +9
Providence 26 4 +22 21 6 -15 +7
Boston College 22 2 +20 21 3 -18 +2
New Hampshire 26 3 +23 24 2 -22 +1
Merrimack 24 6 +18 21 1 -20 -2
Maine 19 4 +15 25 7 -18 -3
Notre Dame 25 4 +21 27 2 -25 -4
Northeastern 34 6 +28 42 2 -40 -12
11 Massachusetts 22 4 +18 40 8 -32 -14
12 Connecticut 13 6 +7 27 0 -27 -20



Hockey East Playoff Scoring Leaders
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15

12

Jack Eichel
Robbie Russo
Evan Rodrigues
Peter Schneider
Brady Shaw
Brendan Bradley
Grayson Downing
Jace Hennig

Matt Grzelcyk
Michael Louria
Vince Hinostroza
Alexx Privitera
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10 Players Tied With
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GP G-A-P

FR F 4 6-5-11
SR D 6 3-8-11
SR F 4 1-7-8
SR F 6 3-5-8
SO F 7 5-3-8
SO F 7 4-4-8
SR F 6 6-1-7
FR F 4 4-2-6
JR D 4 2-4-6
FR F 5 2-4-6
SO F 6 3-3-6
JR D 7 1-5-6
SO F 5 4-1-5
JR F 5 1-4-5
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Hockey East Playoff Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Jack Eichel BU FR F 4 6 1.50 1 Robbie Russo NDM SR D 6 8 1.33
Grayson Downing UNH SR F 6 6 1.00 2 Evan Rodrigues BU SR F 4 7 1.75
3 Brady Shaw Uvm SO F 7 5 0.71 3 Jack Eichel BU FR F 4 5 1.25
4 Cason Hohmann BU SR F 4 4 1.00 Peter Schneider NDM SR F 6 5 0.83
Jace Hennig MC FR F 4 4 1.00 Mike Paliotta UvM SR D 7 5 0.71
Joe Gambardella UML SO F 5 4 0.80 Alexx Privitera UVM JR D 7 5 0.71
Tyler Kelleher UNH SO F 6 4 0.67 7 11 Players Tied With 4
Brendan Bradley UvMm SO F 7 4 057
9 Robbie Russo NDM SR D 6 3 0.50
Peter Schneider NDM SR F 6 3 0.50
Steven Fogarty NDM JR F 6 3 0.50
Vince Hinostroza NDM SO F 6 3 0.50
Power Play Goals GP ¢ ocpc Power Play Points GP G-A-P  PPG
1 Brady Shaw UVM SO F 7 3 043 1 Adam Chapie UML JR F 5 0-4-4 0.80
2 Ryan Fitzgerald BC SO F 3 2 0.67 Robbie Russo NDM SR D 6 2-2-4 0.67
Joe Gambardella UML SO F 5 2 0.40 3 Jace Hennig MC FR F 4 1-2-3 0.75
Tyler Kelleher UNH SO F 6 2 0.33 Marc Biega MC FR D 4 0-3-3 0.75
Robbie Russo NDM SR D 6 2 0.33 Joe Gambardella UML SO F 5 2-1-3 0.60
6 25 Players Tied With 1 John Edwardh UML FR F 5 0-3-3 0.60
Vince Hinostroza NDM SO F 6 1-2-3 0.50
Brady Shaw Uuvm SO F 7 3-0-3 0.43
Mike Paliotta UVM SR D 7 0-3-3 0.43
Brendan Bradley Uuvm SO F 7 0-3-3 0.43
Shorthanded Goals GP ¢ epc Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Cason Hohmann BU SR F 4 2 0.50 1 24 Players Tied With 1
2 Riley McDougall UM FR F 3 1 0.33
Matt Grzelcyk BU JR D 4 1 0.25
Kyle Singleton MC SR F 4 1 0.25
Adam Chapie UML JR F 5 1 0.20
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Jack Eichel BU FR F 4 +10
2 Matt Grzelcyk BU JR D 4 +8
3 Evan Rodrigues BU SR F 4 +7
Danny O'Regan BU JR F 4 +7
5 Brien Diffley BU FR D 4 +6
Michael Louria UML FR F 5 +6
Peter Schneider NDM SR F 6 +6
8 Steven Fogarty NDM JR F 6 +5
9 4 Players Tied With +4



Hockey East Playoff Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Brody Hoffman UvM JR 4 213:34 4 1.12 2-1-0 1 119 .967
2 Daniel Tirone UNH FR 6 375:22 9 1.44 4-2-0 1 171 .950
3 Matt O'Connor BU JR 4 238:49 6 1.51 4-0-0 0 97 .942
4 Jon Gillies PC JR 3 197:40 5 1.52 1-2-0 0 86 .945 CGY
5 Thatcher Demko BC SO 3 177:13 5 1.69 1-2-0 0 76 .938 VAN
6 Clay Witt NU SR 2 158:01 5 1.90 0-2-0 0 73 .936
7 Sean Romeo ME FR 2 136:05 5 2.20 1-1-0 0 48 .906
8 Kevin Boyle UML JR 5 298:12 13 2.62 3-2-0 1 122 .904
9 Rasmus Tirronen MC SR 4 274:36 12 2.62 2-2-0 0 189 .940
10 Steve Mastalerz UM SR 3 227:03 10 2.64 1-2-0 [¢] 107 .915
11 Cal Petersen ND FR 6 410:51 20 2.92 3-3-0 1 181 .900 BUF
12 Rob Nichols uc SO 2 117:48 6 3.06 0-2-0 0 70 .921
13 Mike Santaguida UVM SO 4 217:59 12 3.30 2-2-0 0 101 .894
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Brody Hoffman UvM JR 4 213:34 4 1.12 2-1-0 1 119 .967
2 Daniel Tirone UNH FR 6 375:22 9 1.44 4-2-0 1 171 .950
3 Jon Gillies PC JR 3 197:40 5 1.52 1-2-0 0 86 .945 CGY
4 Matt O'Connor BU JR 4 238:49 6 1.51 4-0-0 0 97 .942
5 Rasmus Tirronen MC SR 4 274:36 12 2.62 2-2-0 0 189 .940
6 Thatcher Demko BC SO 3 177:13 5 1.69 1-2-0 0 76 .938 VAN
7 Clay Witt NU SR 2 158:01 5 1.90 0-2-0 0 73 .936
8 Rob Nichols uc SO 2 117:48 6 3.06 0-2-0 0 70 .921
9 Steve Mastalerz UM SR 3 227:03 10 2.64 1-2-0 0 107 .915
10 Sean Romeo ME FR 2 136:05 5 2.20 1-1-0 0 48 .906
11 Kevin Boyle UML JR 5 298:12 13 2.62 3-2-0 1 122 .904
12 Cal Petersen ND FR 6 410:51 20 2.92 3-3-0 1 181 .900 BUF
13 Mike Santaguida UVM SO 4 217:59 12 3.30 2-2-0 0 101 .894
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Rasmus Tirronen MC SR 4 47.2 189 1 Brody Hoffman UvMm JR 4 1
2 Cal Petersen ND FR 6 30.2 181 Kevin Boyle UML JR 5 1
3 Daniel Tirone UNH FR 6 28.5 171 Daniel Tirone UNH FR 6 1
4 Kevin Boyle UML JR 5 24.4 122 Cal Petersen ND FR 6 1
5 Brody Hoffman UVM JR 4 29.8 119
6 Steve Mastalerz um SR 3 35.7 107
7 Mike Santaguida UVM SO 4 25.2 101
8 Matt O'Connor BU JR 4 24.2 97
9 Jon Gillies PC JR 3 28.7 86
10 Thatcher Demko BC SO 3 25.3 76
11 Clay Witt NU SR 2 36.5 73
12 Rob Nichols uc SO 2 35.0 70
13 Sean Romeo ME FR 2 24.0 48
14 Matt Morris ME SO 1 26.0 26
15 Henry Dill UM FR 2 8.0 16
16 Chad Katunar ND SO 2 5.5 11
17 Anthony Moccia BU SR 1 1.0 1




Hockey East Playoff Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM

1 Boston University 4 20 5.00 1 Boston University 4 6 1.50
2 UMass Lowell 5 20 4.00 2 New Hampshire 6 10 1.67
3 Notre Dame 6 23 3.83 Providence 3 5 1.67
4 Maine 3 8 2.67 4 Boston College 3 6 2.00
5 Massachusetts 3 2.33 5 Vermont 7 17 2.43
6 Vermont 7 16 2.29 6 Northeastern 2 5 2.50
7 New Hampshire 6 13 2.17 7 UMass Lowell 5 14 2.80
8 Merrimack 4 7 1.75 8 Maine 3 9 3.00
9 Boston College 3 5 1.67 9 Notre Dame 6 20 3.33
10 Northeastern 2 3 1.50 10 Connecticut 2 7 3.50
11 Providence 3 4 1.33 Merrimack 4 14 3.50
12 Connecticut 2 2 1.00 12 Massachusetts 3 15 5.00

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK%
1 UMass Lowell 6/19 0 31.6 1 Boston University 15/16 3 93.8
2 Vermont 5/21 0 23.8 2 Providence 11/12 0 91.7
3 Massachusetts 2/9 (o] 22.2 3 New Hampshire 19/21 0] 90.5 i
BOSTON URIVERSITY 4 Merrimack 3/14 3 21.4 4 Vermont 25/29 0 86.2 a3

5 Boston University 4/20 [o] 20.0 5 UMass Lowell 16/19 1 84.2
6 Notre Dame 5/27 2 18.5 6 Merrimack 24/29 1 82.8
7 Boston College 2/12 [o] 16.7 7 Boston College 8/10 o] 80.0
New Hampshire 4/24 0 16.7 8 Massachusetts 11/14 1 78.6
Providence 2/12 0 16.7 9 Notre Dame 14/20 0 70.0

10 Northeastern 2/15 1 13.3 10 Connecticut 5/8 0 62.5
11 Maine 1/13 (o] 7.7 Maine 5/8 0] 62.5
12 Connecticut 0/6 0 0.0 12 Northeastern 3/6 0 50.0

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL

Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G

1 Merrimack 4 108 27.0 1 Northeastern 2 102 51.0
2 Boston University 4 66 16.5 2 Massachusetts 3 139 46.3
3 Providence 3 48 16.0 3 Boston University 4 156 39.0
4 Notre Dame 6 76 12.7 4 Notre Dame 6 219 36.5
5 New Hampshire 6 72 12.0 5 Boston College 3 109 36.3
6 Massachusetts 3 34 11.3 Providence 3 109 36.3
7 Connecticut 2 22 11.0 7 New Hampshire 6 201 33.5
8 Vermont 7 74 10.6 8 Merrimack 4 124 31.0
9 UMass Lowell 5 52 10.4 9 Maine 3 92 30.7
10 Boston College 3 30 10.0 10 Vermont 7 196 28.0
11 Maine 3 22 7.3 11 UMass Lowell 5 134 26.8
12 Northeastern 2 14 7.0 12 Connecticut 2 41 20.5

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Notre Dame 4 10 9 0 23 1 Northeastern 1 2 o 2 5
2 Boston University 4 10 6 - 20 Providence o] 2 1 2 5
UMass Lowell 10 6 4 - 20 3 Boston College 2 2 2 - 6
4 Vermont 5 5 5 1 16 Boston University 3 0] 3 - 6
5 New Hampshire 3 4 4 2 13 5 Connecticut 2 2 3 - 7
6 Maine 2 2 4 0 8 6 Maine 2 3 3 1 9
7 Massachusetts 1 4 1 1 7 7 New Hampshire 1 4 5 0 10
Merrimack 2 2 1 2 7 8 UMass Lowell 4 4 6 - 14
9 Boston College 1 4 0 - 5 Merrimack 1 8 5 0 14
10 Providence 0 2 2 0 4 10 Massachusetts 3 8 4 0 15
11 Northeastern 0o 1 2 0 3 11 Vermont 4 7 6 O 17
12 Connecticut 0 1 1 - 2 12 Notre Dame 9 9 1 1 20
SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET

1 Boston University 4 (o] +4 1 3 +2 +6
2 UMass Lowell 6 0 +6 3 1 -2 +4
3 New Hampshire 4 0 +4 2 o -2 +2
4 Providence 2 0 +2 1 0 -1 +1
Vermont 5 (0] +5 4 0] -4 +1

6 Boston College 2 (o] +2 2 0 -2 0
Massachusetts 2 (o] +2 3 1 -2 0

8 Maine 1 0 +1 3 0 -3 -2
Northeastern 2 1 +1 3 0 -3 -2

10 Connecticut 0 0 0 3 0 -3 -3
Notre Dame 5 2 +3 6 0 -6 -3

12 Merrimack 3 3 0 5 1 -4 -4



National Category Leaders

Points Per Game GP G-A-P P/GM Goals Against Average Minutes GA GAA
1 Jack Eichel Boston University FR F 36 24-42-66 1.83 1 Alex Lyon Yale SO 1857:38 49 1.58
2 Jimmy Vesey (NSH) Harvard JR F 36 31-26-57 1.58 2 Stephon Williams (NYI) Minnesota State JR 1941:50 53 1.64
3 Evan Rodrigues Boston University SR F 37 18-39-57 1.54 3 Jamie Phillips (WPG) Michigan Tech JR 2349:07 67 1.71
4 Zach Hyman (FLA) Michigan SR F 37 22-32-54 1.46 4 Michael Bitzer Bemidji State FR 1730:06 52 1.80
5 Matt Garbowsky RIT SR F 38 26-27-53 1.39 5 Jay Williams Miami JR 1524:05 48 1.89
6 Dylan Larkin (DET) Michigan FR F 35 15-32-47 1.34 6 Kyle Hayton St. Lawrence FR 2186:05 71 1.95
7 Josh Mitchell RIT JR F 38 15-35-50 1.32 7 Jon Gillies (CGY) Providence JR 2060:56 67 1.95
8 Kyle Criscuolo Harvard JR F 36 17-30-47 1.31 8 Keegan Asmundson Canisius JR 1527:11 50 1.96
9 Travis Boyd (WSH) Minnesota SR F 31 19-21-40 1.29 9 James Kruger Dartmouth JR 1575:36 52 1.98

10 Daniel Ciampini Union SR F 39 26-24-50 1.28 10 Sean Cabhill Alaska SR 967:50 32 1.98

Mike Vecchione Union SO F 39 19-31-50 1.28 11 Mitch Gillam Cornell SO 1476:22 49 1.99

12 Kevin Roy (ANA) Northeastern JR F 35 19-25-44 1.26 12 Jayson Argue Bentley FR 1171:30 39 2.00

13 Brad McGowan RIT SR F 36 23-22-45 1.25 13 Michael Garteig Quinnipiac JR 2095:51 70 2.00

14 Danny O'Regan (SJS) Boston University JR F 37 21-24-45 1.22 14 Charlie Finn Colgate SO 2095:08 71 2.03

15 Danton Heinen (BOS) Denver FR F 38 16-29-45 1.18 15 Ryan Massa Omaha SR 1474:08 50 2.04

16 Cody Wydo Robert Morris SR F 37 20-23-43 1.16 16 Zane Mclntyre (BOS) North Dakota JR 2314:39 79 2.05

17 Tyler Morley Alaska JR F 32 15-22-37 1.16 17 Brody Hoffman Vermont JR 1192:59 41 2.06

18 Andrew Gladiuk Bentley JR F 37 20-22-42 1.14 18 C.J. Motte Ferris State SR 2435:33 84 2.07

Trevor Moore Denver SO F 37 21-21-42 1.14 19 Mike Santaguida Vermont SO 1296:08 45 2.08

20 Tanner Kero Michigan Tech SR F 40 19-26-45 1.12 20 Steve Perry Clarkson SO 998:32 35 2.10

21 Cole Gunner Air Force SR F 41 21-25-46 1.12 21 Matt Ginn Holy Cross SR 1881:16 66 2.10

22 Zac Lynch Robert Morris JR F 37 18-23-41 1.11 22 Jordan Ruby RIT SR 1223:33 43 2.11

23 Mike Reilly (CLB) Minnesota JRD 38 6-36-42 1.11 23 Matt O'Connor Boston University JR 1842:16 65 2.12

24 Austin Czarnik Miami SR F 39 9-34-43 1.10 24 Thatcher Demko (VAN) Boston College SO 2047:33 73 2.14

25 Taylor Holstrom Penn State SR F 30 7-26-33 1.10 25 Daniel Tirone New Hampshire FR 1204:48 43 2.14

Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %
1 Mike Reilly (CLB) Minnesota JRD 38 6-36-42 1.11 1 Alex Lyon Yale SO 758 49 .939
2 Joey Laleggia (EDM) Denver SRD 35 13-25-38 1.09 2 Kyle Hayton St. Lawrence FR 1062 71 .937
3 Robbie Russo (NYI) Notre Dame SRD 40 15-26-41 1.02 3 Jamie Phillips (WPG) Michigan Tech JR 958 67 935
4 Matt Grzelcyk (BOS) Boston University JRD 37 10-26-36 0.97 4 Jayson Argue Bentley FR 555 39 934
5 Jeff Taylor (PIT) Union SOD 34 4-27-31 0.91 5 Ryan Massa Omaha SR 710 50 934
6 Mike Paliotta (CHI) Vermont SRD 41 9-27-36 0.88 6 Jon Gillies (CGY) Providence JR 903 67 931
7 Casey Nelson Minnesota State SOD 39 7-26-33 0.85 7 Matt Ginn Holy Cross SR 888 66 931
8 Zach Palmquist Minnesota State SRD 39 8-21-29 0.74 8 Terry Shafer Robert Morris JR 466 35 .930
9 Zach Werenski Michigan FRD 35 9-16-25 0.71 9 Keegan Asmundson Canisius JR 662 50 .930
10 Dylan Zink UMass Lowell SO D 37 10-16-26 0.70 10 Jake Hildebrand Michigan State JR 1006 76 .930
11 Jordan Schmaltz (STL) North Dakota JRD 39 4-23-27 0.69 11 Michael Bitzer Bemidji State FR 685 52 .929
12 Nolan Zajac Denver JRD 38 5-21-26 0.68 12 Zane Mclntyre (BOS) North Dakota JR 1040 79 .929
13 Colton Parayko (STL) Alaska JRD 34 6-17-23 0.68 13 Rasmus Tirronen Merrimack SR 897 69 .929
14 Nick Mattson (CHI) North Dakota SRD 30 4-16-20 0.67 14 Carmine Guerriero Alabama Huntsville SO 958 74 .928

Matt Benning (BOS) Northeastern SOD 36 0-24-24 0.67 15 Matt O'Connor Boston University JR 841 65 .928
Jordan Gross Notre Dame FRD 42 7-21-28 0.67 16 Thatcher Demko (VAN) Boston College SO 927 73 927
Devon Toews (NYI) Quinnipiac SOD 30 4-16-20 0.67 17 Mitch Gillam Cornell SO 622 49 927
Ethan Prow St. Cloud State JRD 33 4-18-22 0.67 18 James Kruger Dartmouth JR 652 52 926

19 Steve Weinstein Bentley SRD 35 5-18-23 0.66 19 Stephon Williams (NYI) Minnesota State JR 663 53 .926
20 Rob O'Gara (BOS) Yale JRD 32 6-15-21 0.66 20 Evan Cowley (FLA) Denver SO 464 38 924

Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T  Win %
1 Jack Eichel Boston University F 36 24-42-66 1.83 1 Matt O'Connor Boston University JR 22-3-4 .828
2 Dylan Larkin (DET) Michigan F 35 15-32-47 1.34 2 Stephon Williams (NYI) Minnesota State JR 25-5-3 .803
3 Danton Heinen (BOS) Denver F 38 16-29-45 1.18 3 Jamie Phillips (WPG) Michigan Tech JR 28-8-2 763
4 Dennis Kravchenko Massachusetts F 36 10-23-33 0.92 4 Dalton lzyk Robert Morris SO 15-5-0 .750
5 Tyler Pham Army F 32 9-20-29 0.91 5 Zane Mclntyre (BOS) North Dakota JR 27-9-3 731
6 C.J. Smith UMass Lowell F 39 16-19-35 0.90 6 Jay Williams Miami JR 19-8-0 704
7 Johno May American International F 36 7-23-30 0.83 7 Daniel Tirone New Hampshire FR 14-6-0 .700
8 Landon Smith Quinnipiac F 38 15-16-31 0.82 8 Michael Garteig Quinnipiac JR 22-9-3 691
9 Alex Tuch (MIN) Boston College F 36 14-14-28 0.78 9 Terry Shafer Robert Morris JR 9-3-4 .688

10 Brandon Hawkins Bowling Green F 39 16-14-30 0.77 10 Tommy Burke Bowling Green JR 14-6-3 674

11 Brett Seney Merrimack F 34 11-15-26 0.76 11 Tanner Jaillet Denver FR 14-7-0 .667

Scott Conway Penn State F 34 10-16-26 0.76 Brody Hoffman Vermont JR 13-6-2 .667
Brady Ferguson Robert Morris F 34 11-15-26 0.76 13 Charlie Finn Colgate SO 21-10-4 .657

14 Brad McClure Minnesota State F 38 15-14-29 0.76 14 Adam Wilcox (TBL) Minnesota JR  22-11-3 .653

15 C.J. Franklin (WPG) Minnesota State F 36 8-19-27 0.75 15 Steve Racine Michigan JR 11-6-0 .647

16 Nick Schmaltz (CHI) North Dakota F 35 5-21-26 0.74 16 Kevin Boyle UMass Lowell JR 18-9-6 .636

17 Andrew Poturalski New Hampshire F 40 14-15-29 0.72 17 Alex Lyon Yale SO 17-9-5 .629

18 Zach Werenski Michigan D 35 9-16-25 0.71 18 Steve Michalek (MIN) Harvard SR 21-12-3 .625

19 Jordan Gross Notre Dame D 42 7-21-28 0.67 19 Thatcher Demko (VAN) Boston College SO 19-12-3 .603

Matthew Weis Ohio State F 33 8-14-22 0.67 20 Jon Gillies (CGY) Providence JR 20-13-2 .600
Keegan Asmundson Canisius JR 13-8-4 .600
Ryan Massa Omaha SR 12-7-6 .600




National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game GP G G/GM Assists Per Game GP A A/GM
1 Jimmy Vesey (NSH) Harvard JRF 36 31 0.86 1 Jack Eichel Boston University FR F 36 42 1.17
2 Bryce Gervais Minnesota State JRF 39 27 0.69 2 Evan Rodrigues Boston University SR F 37 39 1.05
3 Matt Garbowsky RIT SRF 38 26 0.68 3 Mike Reilly (CLB) Minnesota JR D 38 36 0.95
4 Daniel Ciampini Union SRF 39 26 0.67 4 Josh Mitchell RIT JR F 38 35 0.92

Jack Eichel Boston University FRF 36 24 0.67 5 Dylan Larkin (DET) Michigan FR F 35 32 0.91
6 Ahti Oksanen Boston University JRF 36 23 0.64 6 Austin Czarnik Miami SR F 39 34 0.87
Brad McGowan RIT SRF 36 23 0.64 7 Taylor Holstrom Penn State SR F 30 26 0.87
8 Sam Anas Quinnipiac SO F 37 23 0.62 8 Zach Hyman (FLA) Michigan SR F 37 32 0.86
9 Travis Boyd (WSH) Minnesota SRF 31 19 0.61 9 Kyle Criscuolo Harvard JR F 36 30 0.83
10 Austin Orszulak American International SO F 36 22 0.61 10 Matt Leitner Minnesota State SR F 39 32 0.82
11 Ralph Cuddemi Canisius JRF 37 22 0.59 11 Mike Vecchione Union SO F 39 31 0.79
Zach Hyman (FLA) Michigan SRF 37 22 0.59 12 Jeff Taylor (PIT) Union SO D 34 27 0.79
Casey Bailey Penn State JRF 37 22 0.59 13 Vince Hinostroza (CHI) Notre Dame SO F 42 33 0.79
14 Danny O'Regan (SJS) Boston University JRF 37 21 0.57 14 Danton Heinen (BOS) Denver FR F 38 29 0.76
Trevor Moore Denver SO F 37 21 0.57 Matthew Peca (TBL) Quinnipiac SR F 38 29 0.76

16 Grayson Downing New Hampshire SRF 38 21 0.55 16 Jimmy Vesey (NSH) Harvard JR F 36 26 0.72

17 Kevin Roy (ANA) Northeastern JRF 35 19 0.54 Anthony Louis (CHI) Miami SO F 36 26 0.72

18 Andrew Gladiuk Bentley JRF 37 20 0.54 18 Joey LalLeggia (EDM) Denver SRD 35 25 0.71

Blake Coleman (NJD) Miami SRF 37 20 0.54 Kevin Roy (ANA) Northeastern JR F 35 25 0.71
Cody Wydo Robert Morris SRF 37 20 0.54 20 Matt Garbowsky RIT SR F 38 27 0.71
21 Austin Ortega Omaha SO F 36 19 0.53 21 Matt Grzelcyk (BOS) Boston University JR D 37 26 0.70
22 Riley Barber (WSH) Miami JRF 38 20 0.53 Shane Conacher Canisius SO F 37 26 0.70
Kyle Rau (FLA) Minnesota SRF 38 20 0.53 23 David Johnstone Michigan Tech SR F 30 21 0.70
Jonny Brodzinski (LOS) St. Cloud State JRF 38 20 0.53 24 Jake Guentzel (PIT) Omaha SO F 33 23 0.70

25 Cole Gunner Air Force SRF 41 21 0.51 25 Dalen Hedges Northeastern SO F 36 25 0.69

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP  GWG
1 Jonny Brodzinski (LOS) St. Cloud State JRF 38 0.29 11 1 Austin Ortega Omaha SO F 36 11
2 Travis Boyd (WSH) Minnesota SRF 31 0.32 10 2 Sean Kuraly (SJS) Miami JRF 39 9
3 Ahti Oksanen Boston University JRF 36 0.25 9 3 Tanner Kero Michigan Tech SR F 40 7

Sam Anas Quinnipiac SO F 37 0.24 9 Alex Petan Michigan Tech JRF 40 7
Brady Shaw Vermont SO F 38 0.24 9 5 Travis Boyd (WSH) Minnesota SR F 31 6
Bryce Gervais Minnesota State JRF 39 0.23 9 Eric Neiley Dartmouth SR F 33 6
Daniel Ciampini Union SRF 39 0.23 9 Jimmy Vesey (NSH) Harvard JRF 36 6

8 Nolan LaPorte Western Michigan JRF 34 0.24 8 Shane Luke Providence SR F 37 6
Austin Ortega Omaha SO F 36 0.22 8 9 Spencer Naas Connecticut FR F 36 5
Ralph Cuddemi Canisius JRF 37 0.22 8 Ryan Fitzgerald (BOS) Boston College SO F 37 5
Kyle Rau (FLA) Minnesota SRF 38 0.21 8 Travis St. Denis Quinnipiac JRF 37 5
12 12 Players Tied With 7 David Morley St. Cloud State JRF 37 5
Matt Garbowsky RIT SR F 38 5

Bryce Gervais Minnesota State JRF 39 5

Connor Gaarder North Dakota SR F 39 5

Daniel Ciampini Union SR F 39 5

Cole Gunner Air Force SRF 41 5

Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG

1 Dylan Hubbs Alaska Anchorage SO F 32 0.09 3
Joe Gambardella UMass Lowell SO F 38 0.08 3

Blaine Byron (PIT) Maine SO F 39 0.08 3
Mike Vecchione Union SO F 39 0.08 3
5 33 Players Tied With 2




National Team Leaders

TEAM SCORING TEAM DEFENSE
SCORING OFFENSE GP Goals G/GM SCORING DEFENSE GP Goals G/GM
; 1 Boston University 37 144 3.89 1 Yale 32 51 1.59 .
atlantic ﬁ) 2 Michigan 37 143 3.86 2 Michigan Tech 40 71 1.77 atlantic =
hﬂ[ﬁ(ﬂ}' 1 3 Minnesota State 39 144 3.69 3 Minnesota State 39 75 1.92 hoc ay |,
4 Robert Morris 37 133 3.59 4 Providence 37 74 2.00
5 Minnesota 38 136 3.58 5 St. Lawrence 37 75 2.03
6 Michigan Tech 40 142 3.55 6 Colgate 38 82 2.16
7 UMass Lowell 39 134 3.44 7 Cornell 31 68 2.19
8 Harvard 36 120 3.33 8 Ferris State 40 88 2.20
9 Denver 38 125 3.29 9 Vermont 41 91 2.22
10 North Dakota 39 127 3.26 10 North Dakota 39 87 2.23
11 Penn State 37 119 3.22 11 Quinnipiac 38 85 2.24
12 Miami 39 125 3.21 12 Canisius 37 83 2.24
13 RIT 38 119 3.13 13 Boston University 37 84 2.27
14 Union 39 122 3.13 14 Michigan State 35 80 2.29
15 St. Lawrence 37 113 3.05 15 Boston College 37 86 2.32
16 Bowling Green 39 119 3.05 16 Clarkson 37 87 2.35
17 Notre Dame 42 126 3.00 Holy Cross 37 87 2.35
18 New Hampshire 40 119 2.98 18 Omaha 36 85 2.36
19 Mercyhurst 39 116 2.97 19 Dartmouth 33 78 2.36
20 Northeastern 36 107 2.97 20 Bemidji State 38 90 2.37
21 Air Force 41 119 2.90 21 Alaska 34 81 2.38
Egﬂc 22 Minnesota Duluth 38 109 2.87 22 Bowling Green 39 93 2.38 Egﬂg
EHEEXEY 23 Boston College 37 105 2.84 Miami 39 93 2.38 EHEEHEFV
24 Providence 37 104 2.81 24 RIT 38 91 2.39
25 Maine 39 108 2.77 St. Cloud State 38 91 2.39
26 Quinnipiac 38 105 2.76 26 Robert Morris 37 90 2.43
St. Cloud State 38 105 2.76 27 Harvard 36 88 2.44
28 Dartmouth 33 91 2.76 28 Denver 38 93 2.45
29 Massachusetts 36 99 2.75 Merrimack 38 93 2.45
30 Ohio State 36 98 2.72 Minnesota Duluth 38 93 2.45
31 Alaska 34 92 2.71 31 Minnesota 38 94  2.47
32 Bentley 37 100 2.70 32 Bentley 37 92 2.49
HOCKEY | 33 colgate 38 102 2.68 33 UMass Lowell 39 101 2.59 HOCKEY
EAST 34 Vermont 41 110 2.68 34 Northern Michigan 38 100 2.63 EAST
35 Omaha 36 96 2.67 35 Union 39 104 2.67
36 Bemidji State 38 101 2.66 36 New Hampshire 40 109 2.73
37 Western Michigan 37 98 2.65 37 Notre Dame 42 116 2.76
38 Yale 32 84 2.62 38 Michigan 37 107 2.89
39 Canisius 37 94 2.54 Western Michigan 37 107 2.89
ﬂ 40 Sacred Heart 38 96 2.53 40 Northeastern 36 107 2.97 ﬂ
41 American International 36 87 2.42 41 Sacred Heart 38 113 2.97
42 Michigan State 35 83 2.37 42 Penn State 37 113 3.05
43 Holy Cross 37 84 2.27 43 Connecticut 36 111 3.08
44 Northern Michigan 38 86 2.26 44 Mercyhurst 39 122 3.13
45 Ferris State 40 88 2.20 45 Alaska Anchorage 34 107 3.15
46 Clarkson 37 81 2.19 46 Air Force 41 130 3.17
47 Niagara 39 85 2.18 47 Army 34 108 3.18
48 Merrimack 38 81 2.13 48 Alabama Huntsville 38 121 3.18
49 Colorado College 35 74 2.11 49 Rensselaer 41 131 3.20
50 Brown 31 65 2.10 50 Ohio State 36 117 3.25
51 Alaska Anchorage 34 70 2.06 51 Maine 39 127 3.26
52 Army 34 68 2.00 52 Princeton 30 99 3.30
m 53 Rensselaer 41 77 1.88 53 Lake Superior State 38 131 3.45 ‘m
. 54 Cornell 31 57 1.84 54 Brown 31 112 3.61 .
55 Connecticut 36 66 1.83 55 Wisconsin 35 129 3.69
56 Wisconsin 35 59 1.69 56 Colorado College 35 136 3.89
57 Alabama Huntsville 38 62 1.63 57 Niagara 39 157 4.03
58 Lake Superior State 38 60 1.58 58 Massachusetts 36 152 4.22
59 Princeton 30 39 1.30 59 American International 36 155 4.31




National Team Leaders

(R 2)

ELAL

- HOCKEY

HOCKEY
EAST

! €@
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POWER PLAY Totals SHA
1 Minnesota 40/142 (o]
2 Boston University 39/149 4
3 Michigan 34/133 4
4 Minnesota State 48/197 7
5 St. Cloud State 36/152 2
6 Penn State 28/128 2
7 Michigan Tech 38/176 1
8 Denver 30/139 3
9 Robert Morris 32/149 5

10 Harvard 26/125 2

11 Northeastern 34/164 6

12 Vermont 31/154 2

13 Canisius 27/135 3

Colorado College 26/130 7
Western Michigan 29/145 2

16 UMass Lowell 28/141 2

17 Miami 33/167 5

18 Union 36/183 3

19 North Dakota 31/158 4

20 Quinnipiac 29/148 1

21 Omaha 26/137 2

22 Mercyhurst 28/149 3

23 American International 21/112 3

24 Air Force 33/179 7

25 Bentley 28/153 6

26 Northern Michigan 25/139 5

27 Minnesota Duluth 28/156 1

28 Michigan State 22/124 3

29 Yale 18/103 0

30 Cornell 18/106 2

31 New Hampshire 26/157 3

32 St. Lawrence 23/140 3

33 Colgate 24/147 1

34 Alaska 23/141 1

35 Bowling Green 24/154 4

36 Holy Cross 22/143 4

37 Notre Dame 25/163 4

38 Alabama Huntsville 19/124 8

39 Boston College 22/145 2

Massachusetts 22/145 4

41 Clarkson 17/114 3

42 Merrimack 24/162 6

43 Providence 26/177 4

44 RIT 22/152 1

45 Alaska Anchorage 20/140 4

46 Dartmouth 15/111 3

47 Maine 19/145 4

48 Ohio State 15/117 2

49 Bemidji State 19/151 8

50 Princeton 12/101 4

51 Wisconsin 15/129 5

52 Rensselaer 13/114 2

53 Niagara 18/158 3

54 Army 15/133 4

55 Connecticut 13/124 6

56 Brown 10/97 4

57 Sacred Heart 18/176 5

58 Ferris State 16/168 2

59 Lake Superior State 13/160 2

PP%
28.2
26.2
25.6
24.4
23.7
21.9
21.6
21.6
21.5
20.8
20.7
20.1
20.0
20.0
20.0
19.9
19.8
19.7
19.6
19.6
19.0
18.8
18.8
18.4
18.3
18.0
17.9
17.7
17.5
17.0
16.6
16.4
16.3
16.3
15.6
15.4
15.3
15.3
15.2
15.2
14.9
14.8
14.7
14.5
14.3
13.5
13.1
12.8
12.6
11.9
11.6
11.4
11.4
11.3
10.5
10.3
10.2

9.5
8.1

PENALTY KILL
1 Bowling Green
2 Yale
3 Cornell
4 Merrimack
5RIT
6 Quinnipiac
7 Ferris State
8 Clarkson
9 St. Lawrence
10 Vermont
11 Canisius
12 Boston College
13 Minnesota State
14 Northern Michigan
15 Harvard
16 Providence
Robert Morris
18 Bentley
Colgate
20 Bemidji State
Michigan State
22 Michigan Tech
23 Alaska
24 North Dakota
25 Denver
26 Holy Cross
27 Boston University
Miami
29 Air Force
30 Omaha
31 Maine
32 Notre Dame
33 New Hampshire
Sacred Heart
35 Minnesota Duluth
36 Alabama Huntsville
37 Michigan
38 Dartmouth
39 Western Michigan
40 Princeton
41 Alaska Anchorage
42 Penn State
43 Union
44 St. Cloud State
45 UMass Lowell
46 Connecticut
47 Rensselaer
48 Minnesota
49 Niagara
50 Colorado College
51 Army
52 Mercyhurst
53 American International
54 Brown
55 Ohio State
56 Massachusetts
57 Wisconsin
58 Northeastern
59 Lake Superior State

Totals SHF

141/157
77/86
99/111
157/178
147/167
124/141
143/163
107/122
134/153
133/152
116/133
139/160
131/151
135/156
102/118
129/150
129/150
121/141
121/141
126/147
102/119
134/157
129/152
131/155
104/124
111/133
130/156
135/162
127/153
107/129
121/146
129/156
112/136
154/187
122/149
164/201
100/123
95/117
145/179
98/121
121/150
104/129
110/137
92/115
107/134
106/133
137/172
104/131
151/191
106/136
98/126
113/146
98/127
77/101
80/105
127/167
96/129
118/160
103/140
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PK%
89.8
89.5
89.2
88.2
88.0
87.9
87.7
87.7
87.6
87.5
87.2
86.9
86.8
86.5
86.4
86.0
86.0
85.8
85.8
85.7
85.7
85.4
84.9
84.5
83.9
83.5
83.3
83.3
83.0
82.9
82.9
82.7
82.4
82.4
81.9
81.6
81.3
81.2
81.0
81.0
80.7
80.6
80.3
80.0
79.9
79.7
79.7
79.4
79.1
77.9
77.8
77.4
77.2
76.2
76.2
76.0
74.4
73.8
73.6
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